Members Present:
Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair
Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger
Rep. Scott Bruun

Rep. Sara Gelser
Rep. Andy Olson

PUBLIC HEARING AND INFORMATIONAL

MEETING

TAPES #91 and 92

HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE
MARCH 26, 2007, 1:00 P.M.
Hearing Room A — State Capitol Building

Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum

Rep. Brad Witt

Witnesses Present:
Morgan Cowling, Association of Oregon Counties

Michelle Hawkins, Linn County Treasurer and Budget Officer

Andy Shaw, League of Oregon Cities

Mike Marsh, Deputy Director, Department of Transportation

Dae Baek, Acting State Economist, Dept. of Administrative Services
Tom Potiowsky, Senior Economist, ECONorthwest

Transportation Committee
Member Present:

Staff Present:

Paul

Linda Haglund, Deputy State Treasurer

Rep. Terry Beyer, HB 12, Springfield

Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Mazen Malik, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 91, SIDE A

003 Chair Barnhart
007 Chair Barnhart
009 Mazen Malik
037 Chair Barnhart
038 Vice Chair Butler
052 Malik

055 Vice Chair Butler
056 Malik

057 Vice Chair Butler
058 Malik

087 Vice Chair Butler
095 Chair Barnhart
101 Malik

104 Chair Barnhart
113 Linda Haglund
130 Chair Barnhart
138 Vice Chair Butler
148 Haglund

164 Chair Barnhart
165 Rep. Berger

169 Malik

172 Rep. Berger

173 Malik

175 Rep. Berger

Calls meeting to order at 1:08 P.M.
Opened Public Hearing on HB 3262.
Mazen Malik, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibit A, B)

Linda Haglund, Deputy State Treasurer

HB 3262



176
177
182
183
184
189
257
259
264
277
282
290
297
299
390
391
419
442
435
445
446
464

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Berger
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Berger
Chair Barnhart
Morgan Cowling
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Cowling

Chair Barnhart
Cowling

Chair Barnhart
Cowling

Michelle Hawkins
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Hawkins

Malik

Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Hawkins

TAPE 92, SIDE A

034
037
053
064
071
072
073
074
093
100
102
103
106
115
116
122
129
136
255
267
269
283
293
323
325
326
338
343
353
366
384
385
397
403
404

Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Cowling

Rep. Berger
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Berger
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Andy Olson
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Andy Shaw
Chair Barnhart
Shaw

Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Malik

Vice Chair Butler
Malik

Vice Chair Butler
Malik

Vice Chair Butler
Malik

Vice Chair Butler
Malik

Vice Chair Butler
Malik

Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Malik

Morgan Cowling, Association of Oregon Counties (Exhibit C)

Michelle Hawkins, Linn County Treasurer and Budget Officer

Andy Shaw, League of Oregon Cities

Closed Public Hearing on HB 3262.

Exhibit D.



424 Chair Barnhart
429 Chair Barnhart
439 Chair Barnhart
452 Mike Marsh
TAPE 91, SIDE B
023 Marsh
048 Chair Barnhart
049 Rep. Olson
052 Marsh
061 Chair Barnhart
065 Rep. Terri Beyer
066 Chair Barnhart
068 Malik
076 Chair Barnhart
078 Malik
083 Chair Barnhart
096 Dae Baek
123 Tom Potiowsky
131 Chair Barnhart
134 Potiowsky
138 Chair Barnhart
139 Potiowsky
300 Chair Barnhart
305 Potiowsky
308 Chair Barnhart
309 Potiowsky
367 Rep. Olson
371 Potiowsky
379 Rep. Olson
384 Potiowsky
398 Rep. Olson
401 Potiowsky
467 Chair Barnhart
471 Malik
TAPE 92, SIDE B
023 Malik
056 Chair Barnhart
062 Rep. Read
064 Chair Barnhart
069 Malik
072 Chair Barnhart
078 Potiowsky
090 Chair Barnhart
091 Potiowsky
094 Chair Barnhart
096 Potiowsky
097 Chair Barnhart
102 Potiowsky
104 Chair Barnhart

Tape Index Submitted by:

Recessed 2:03 p.m. while waiting for Transportation Committee members.
Re-convened 2:11 p.m.
Mike Marsh, Deputy Director, Department of Transportation (Exhibits E, F)

Continuation of comments.

Dae Baek, Acting State Economist, Department of Administrative Services
Tom Potiowsky, Senior Economist, ECONorthwest (Exhibits G, H)

Adjourns meeting at 2:47 p.m.



Carol Phillips
House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

TOmmUnow>

HB 3262, Staff measure summary, Mazen Malik.

HB 3262, ORS sections, Mazen Malik.

HB 3262, Written testimony, Morgan Cowling.

HB 3262, History of Oregon Road User Taxes, Mazen Malik.

HB 3262, Written testimony, Mike Marsh.

HB 3262, Testing for Revenue Neutrality of Flat Fee Firms in Oregon, Mike Marsh.
HB 3262, Highway Cost Allocation Study (PowerPoint slides), Tom Potiowsky.

HB 3262, Highway Cost Allocation Study 2007-09 Biennium, Tom Potiowsky.



