### HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE MARCH 26, 2007, 1:00 P.M. Hearing Room A – State Capitol Building

Members Present: Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair

Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Scott Bruun Rep. Sara Gelser Rep. Andy Olson Rep. Diane Rosenbaum Rep. Brad Witt

Witnesses Present:

esent: Linda Haglund, Deputy State Treasurer Morgan Cowling, Association of Oregon Counties Michelle Hawkins, Linn County Treasurer and Budget Officer Andy Shaw, League of Oregon Cities Mike Marsh, Deputy Director, Department of Transportation Dae Baek, Acting State Economist, Dept. of Administrative Services Tom Potiowsky, Senior Economist, ECONorthwest

Transportation Committee Member Present:

Rep. Terry Beyer, HB 12, Springfield

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer Mazen Malik, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

### TAPE 91, SIDE A

<u>IAFE 31,</u>	SIDE A	
003	Chair Barnhart	Calls meeting to order at 1:08 P.M.
007	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on HB 3262.
009	Mazen Malik	Mazen Malik, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibit A, B)
037	Chair Barnhart	
038	Vice Chair Butler	
052	Malik	
055	Vice Chair Butler	
056	Malik	
057	Vice Chair Butler	
058	Malik	
087	Vice Chair Butler	
095	Chair Barnhart	
101	Malik	
104	Chair Barnhart	
113	Linda Haglund	Linda Haglund, Deputy State Treasurer
130	Chair Barnhart	
138	Vice Chair Butler	
148	Haglund	
164	Chair Barnhart	
165	Rep. Berger	
169	Malik	
172	Rep. Berger	
173	Malik	
175	Rep. Berger	
	-	

176 177 182 183 184 189 257 259 264 277 282 290 297 299 390 391 419 442 435 445 446 464	Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger Chair Barnhart Morgan Cowling Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Cowling Chair Barnhart Cowling Michelle Hawkins Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Hawkins Malik Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Hawkins	
034 037 053 064 071 072 073 074 093 100 102 103 106 115 116 122	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Cowling Rep. Berger Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Andy Olson Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Andy Shaw Chair Barnhart Shaw Chair Barnhart	
129 136 255 267 269 283 293 323 325 326 338 343 353 366 384 385 397 403 404	Chair Barnhart Malik Vice Chair Butler Malik Vice Chair Butler Malik Vice Chair Butler Malik Vice Chair Butler Malik Vice Chair Butler Malik Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Malik	

Morgan Cowling, Association of Oregon Counties (Exhibit C)

Michelle Hawkins, Linn County Treasurer and Budget Officer

Andy Shaw, League of Oregon Cities

## Closed Public Hearing on HB 3262.

Exhibit D.

Chair Barnhart	
Chair Barnhart	Recessed 2:03 p.m. while waiting for Transportation Committee members.
Chair Barnhart	Re-convened 2:11 p.m.
Mike Marsh	Mike Marsh, Deputy Director, Department of Transportation (Exhibits E, F)
	Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart

# TAPE 91, SIDE B

IAPE 91,	SIDE B
023	Marsh
048	Chair Barnhart
049	Rep. Olson
052	Marsh
061	Chair Barnhart
065	Rep. Terri Beyer
066	Chair Barnhart
068	Malik
076	Chair Barnhart
078	Malik
083	Chair Barnhart
096	Dae Baek
123	Tom Potiowsky
131	Chair Barnhart
134	Potiowsky
138	Chair Barnhart
139	Potiowsky
300	Chair Barnhart
305	Potiowsky
308	Chair Barnhart
309	Potiowsky
367	Rep. Olson
371	Potiowsky
379	Rep. Olson
384	Potiowsky
398	Rep. Olson
401	Potiowsky
467	Chair Barnhart
471	Malik

### TAPE 92, SIDE B

023	Malik
056	Chair Barnhart
062	Rep. Read
064	Chair Barnhart
069	Malik
072	Chair Barnhart
078	Potiowsky
090	Chair Barnhart
091	Potiowsky
094	Chair Barnhart
096	Potiowsky
097	Chair Barnhart
102	Potiowsky
104	Chair Barnhart

Continuation of comments.

Dae Baek, Acting State Economist, Department of Administrative Services Tom Potiowsky, Senior Economist, ECONorthwest (Exhibits G, H)

Adjourns meeting at 2:47 p.m.

Carol Phillips House Committee Assistant

### Exhibit Summary:

- A. HB 3262, Staff measure summary, Mazen Malik.
- B. HB 3262, ORS sections, Mazen Malik.
- C. HB 3262, Written testimony, Morgan Cowling.
- D. HB 3262, History of Oregon Road User Taxes, Mazen Malik.
- E. HB 3262, Written testimony, Mike Marsh.
- F. HB 3262, Testing for Revenue Neutrality of Flat Fee Firms in Oregon, Mike Marsh.
- G. HB 3262, Highway Cost Allocation Study (PowerPoint slides), Tom Potiowsky.
- H. HB 3262, Highway Cost Allocation Study 2007-09 Biennium, Tom Potiowsky.